
RESOLUTION: 2021-113

APPROVING THE

FIRST AMENDMENT TO PARTICIPATION 

AGREEMENT WITH CHERRY CREEK 

FOR MCMURDO GULCH PRIORITY 2
DECEMBER 7, 2021

CASTLE ROCK WATER



MCMURDO PA AMENDMENT
SUMMARY

 Cherry Creek Basin Water Quality Authority has 
contributed $1,125,000 to date.  

 The Priority 2 agreement included $75,000 for design.
 This amendment will add up to $540,000 for 

construction of the Priority 2 project.
 Total Authority contribution up to $615,000.
 Total project budget is $2,460,000 and is part of the 

Town’s Stormwater legacy project funding.  
 The current estimate including design and construction 

is $2,227,131 of which the Authority will contribute 
$556,783.

2TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK
Excellence · Dedication · Service

2020 COMPLETED PROJECT IMPROVEMENTS:
MCMURDO GULCH PRIORITY 1 IMPROVEMENTS



MCMURDO PA AMENDMENT
RECOMMENDATIONS

3TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK
Excellence · Dedication · Service

• Staff recommends approval.
• Cherry Creek Board approved 

and signed on September 16, 
2021.

• Water Commission recommends 
approval.

Water Quality Monitoring Results from McMurdo Gulch Improvements

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

450

2
0

1
2

2
0

1
3

2
0

1
4

2
0

1
5

2
0

1
6

2
0

1
7

2
0

1
8

2
0

1
9

2
0

2
0

TP
 (

u
g/

L)

Total Phosphorus 
Yearly Mean Concentration

McMurdo Gulch

MCM-1
Upstream

MCM-2
Downstream



MCMURDO PA AMENDMENT
MOTION OPTIONS

4TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK
Excellence · Dedication · Service

• PROPOSED MOTION:
• “I move to approve the Resolution as introduced by title.”

• ALTERNATIVE MOTIONS:
• “I move to approve the Resolution as introduced by title, with 

the following conditions: (list conditions).”
• “I move to continue this item to the Town Council meeting on 

___date to allow additional time to (list information needed).”


